18

2.13 Revenue Requirement Considerations 19

Newfoundland Power finances its business differently from Hydro.  Newfoundland 20

Power has approximately 45% equity in its capital structure, while Hydro has a 21

target equity level of 25% in its capital structure.   Hydro’s current equity level is 22

approximately 19%.14 23

13 Employee Future Benefits consist of group life insurance and health care benefits provided on a cost-
shared basis to employees after retirement, as well as retirement allowance upon retirement.
14 2019 Revised Test Year, Exhibit 4, Page C-4, 2017 GRA Compliance Application.

PUB-Nalcor-280
Rate Mitigation Options and Impacts Reference

Page 18 of 23

Newfoundland Power is a taxable entity.  As such, it pays taxes on its net income, 1

which are recovered in customer rates.  The statutory tax rate is approximately 2

30%.   3

 4

These two factors combined result in Newfoundland Power’s tax adjusted weighted 5

average cost of capital (“WACC”) being substantially higher than Hydro’s.   As per 6

Table 1, Newfoundland Power’s WACC adjusted for income taxes is approximately 7

8.78%.  Hydro’s WACC is approximately 5.59%, as shown in Table 2.  8

Table 1 – Weighted Average Cost of Capital Newfoundland Power – Tax Adjusted

Actual

(%)15
Cost of Capital

Embedded Weighted

Average Cost of Capital

   Debt 54.5 6.07%16 3.31%

Return on Common Equity (before tax)  44.7 12.1417 5.43%

Preference Shares 0.8 6.19% 0.05%

   Total 100.0

8.78%

Table 2 – Weighted Average Cost of Capital Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro18

15 Average Regulated Capital Structure as per December 31, 2018 Return 24.
16 Cost of Embedded Debt as per December 31, 2018 Return 25.
17 Grossed up for taxes which is (8.5% /(100% - 30%).

PUB-Nalcor-280
Rate Mitigation Options and Impacts Reference

Page 19 of 23

Target

(%)

Embedded

Cost of Capital

Embedded Weighted

Average Cost of Capital

   Debt 72.2 4.91%19 3.54%

Equity 24.1 8.50%20 2.04%

Funded Employee Future Benefit

Costs21 3.2 0.00 0.00%

Funded Asset Retirement Obligations21 0.6 0.00 0.00%

   Total 100.0

5.59%

   Earnings Contribution Available for

Dividends22

2.04%

If Hydro’s distribution assets (estimated net book value of $313.0 million23) were 1

transferred to Newfoundland Power, the revenue requirement, as a result of 2

differing capital structures noted in Tables 1 and 2 and taxation, borne by 3

customers would be a minimum of $10.0 million24 higher than current on an annual 4

basis for those assets.25   5